Revenues earned on behalf of government (13) (29) (9,862) (14,101) (10,387)
Other 110 846 9,397 11,734 13,698

Total revenues 3,708 178,658 20,911 410,375 433,711

Net cost from continuing operations 4,528,962 3,112,708 946,629 22,737,240 22,839,919

(1) BUN00: Operations	 (5) BUR00: Procurement of Capabilities

(2) BUO00: Ready Forces	 (6) BUS00: Sustainable Bases, Information Technology Systems and Infrastructure

(3) BUP00: Defence Team	 (7) ISSA0: Internal services

(4) BUQ00: Future Force Design

32	 CONSOLIDATED DEPARTMENTAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018–2019 (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)

For the year ended March 31

20.	Accounting changes

Restatement of previous year’s results

The department is undergoing a multi-year review of its business processes related to the recording and valuation of

tangible capital assets and inventory. In 2018-19 this review identified capital assets that had never been recorded in

previous fiscal years and related adjustments to remove non-capital expenditures.

The effect of the resulting retroactive adjustments are presented below:

(in thousands of dollars)

2018
As previously

stated
Effect of
changes

2018
Restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Tangible capital assets (note 15) 33,485,695 (242,809) 33,242,886
Total non-financial assets 39,798,192 (242,809) 39,555,383
Departmental net financial position 37,912,461 (242,809) 37,669,652

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Departmental Net
Financial Position

Total expenses 23,198,555 75,075 23,273,630
Net cost from continuing operations 22,764,844 75,075 22,839,919
Net cost of operations after government funding and transfers (775,636) 75,075 (700,561)
Departmental net financial position - beginning of year 37,136,825 (167,734) 36,969,091
Departmental net financial position – end of year 37,912,461 (242,809) 37,669,652

Consolidated Statement of Change in Departmental Net Debt

Net cost of operations after government funding and transfers (775,636) 75,075 (700,561)
Amortization of tangible capital assets (2,527,550) (75,075) (2,602,625)
Total change due to tangible capital assets 932,769 (75,075) 857,694

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

Net cost of operations before government funding and transfers 22,764,844 75,075 22,839,919
Amortization of tangible capital assets (2,527,550) (75,075) (2,602,625)

CONSOLIDATED DEPARTMENTAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018–2019 (UNAUDITED)   33

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)

For the year ended March 31

21.	 Comparative information

Comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation.

34	 CONSOLIDATED DEPARTMENTAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018–2019 (UNAUDITED)

ANNEX TO THE STATEMENT OF MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITY INCLUDING – INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING
(ICFR) ASSESSMENT OF ICFR AND THE ACTION PLAN FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 2019

1. 	 Introduction

This document provides summary information on the